

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE ex rel. MARIANIST)
PROVINCE OF THE UNITED)
STATES,)
) No. SC88779
Relator-Defendant,)
) St. Louis County, Missouri
) Judge John A. Ross
)
vs.) Circuit Court Cause No. 06CC-000008
)
HONORABLE JOHN A. ROSS,)
JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT,)
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS,)
DIVISION 15,)
)
Respondent.)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
THE HONORABLE JOHN A. ROSS

DANIEL W. CRAIG, P.C.
Daniel W. Craig, MO #43883
1125 Grand Blvd., Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 221-7772
(816) 283-3823 (Facsimile)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
Table of Authorities.....	v
Supplemental Statement of Facts	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Background to Plaintiff Visnaw Assisting Brother Mueller With His Psychological “Experiments”	4
C. Circumstances and Context of the Psychological “Experiments” with Brother Mueller	5
D. Circumstances of Plaintiff’s Realization That He May Have Been Sexually Abused by Brother Mueller	10
E. Plaintiff’s Conscious Recollection of the Sexual Abuse	12
F. Plaintiff’s Post-“Experiment” Conduct Toward Brother Mueller	17
G. Testimony of George Harris, Ph.D.	20
H. Testimony of Father Thomas Doyle	25
I. Testimony of Similarly Situated Individuals	26
1. Harry Suda	26
2. John Doe 12	30
3. Matthew Giegling	30
4. Timothy Kluempers	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Cont.

	<u>Page:</u>
J. Testimony of Relator Marianist Province’s Representatives	34
1. Father Quentin Hackenwerth	34
2. Father Richard O’Shaughnessy	38
K. Procedural History	41
Points Relied On	42
I. Relator is not entitled to a permanent order prohibiting Respondent from enforcing his order denying Relator’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Relator has failed to establish that Respondent lacked jurisdiction or acted in excess of his jurisdiction; because Relator has failed to establish that it lacks an adequate remedy by trial and appeal; because Relator has failed to establish that this is a peculiarly limited situation, or an anomalous, phenomenal and exigent instance where absolute irreparable harm will result; and because Relator has failed to establish that plaintiff’s claims are clearly barred by the statute of limitations.....	42
Argument	43
A. Introduction	43
B. Standards Governing Issuing a Writ of Prohibition	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Cont.

Page:

C.	Relator Has Failed to Establish <i>Any</i> of the Conditions Precedent Necessary to Justify an Absolute Order Of Prohibition	58
1.	<i>Morasch</i> is Substantially Similar and Directly on Point..	58
2.	Respondent Does Not Lack Jurisdiction	59
3.	Relator Does Not Lack an Adequate Remedy by Appeal	59
4.	Respondent Did Not Act In Excess of His Jurisdiction...	59
5.	This Is Not a “Peculiarly Limited Situation” Where Irreparable Harm May Result	60
6.	The Material Facts in this Matter <i>Are</i> in Dispute	61
7.	This Is Not an “Anomalous,” “Phenomenal and Exigent Instance” Where Absolute Harm May Result	61
8.	The Underlying Claim is <i>Not Clearly Barred</i>	62
9.	A Determination <i>On The Merits</i> Warrants a Finding That Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute Of Limitations	64
a.	Standard of Review for Summary Judgment	65
b.	The Capable of Ascertainment Standard	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Cont.

Page:

c.	Contradictory or Different Conclusions May Be Reasonably Drawn From the Evidence As To Whether the Statute of Limitations Has Run... 71	71
d.	Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Was Timely Filed and Is Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations	79
	Conclusion	81
	Certificate of Compliance and of Service	83
	Appendix	84
	Appendix Table of Contents	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

A. Case Law.

B.M.A. v. Graham, 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999) 69-70, 76

Dixon v. Shafton, 649 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. banc 1983)68

Graham v. McGrath, 2007 WL4301191 (Mo. App. E.D.) 77-78

Hart v. Kupper Parker Comm., Inc., 114 S.W.3d 342
(Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 65-66

Husch & Eppenberger, LLC v. Eisenberg, 213 S.W.3d 124
(Mo. App. E.D. 2006) 70

In the Interest of N.D.C., 229 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. banc 2007) 57

K.G. v. R.T.R., 918 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. banc 1996) 68, 60

Klemme v. Best, 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1997) 70

Martin v. Crowley, Wade & Milstead, Inc., 702 S.W.2d 57
(Mo. banc 1985) 69, 75

Powel v. Chaminade, 197 S.W.3d 576
(Mo. banc 2006) 1, 3, 60, 63, 65-72, 74, 77, 79, 80

Robinson v. Ahmad Cardiology, Inc., 33 S.W.3d 194
(Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 66

Sheehan v. Sheehan, 901 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. banc 1995)68

State ex rel. Bloomquist v. Schneider, 2008 WL133924 (Mo.) 57, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

Page(s):

State ex rel. BP Products North American, Inc. v. Ross,
163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005)57

State ex rel. Dally v. Elliston, 811 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1991) 50, 60

State ex rel. Dick Proctor Imports, Inc. v. Gaertner,
671 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1984) 51-52, 59, 63

State ex rel. General Electric Co. v. Gaertner, 666 S.W.2d 764
(Mo. banc 1984) 56

State ex rel. Less v. O'Brien, 814 S.W.2d 2
(Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 49-51, 59-60, 63

State ex rel. Morasch v. Kimberlin, 654 S.W.2d 889
(Mo. banc 1983) 46-48, 50, 58, 63

State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains, 706 S.W.2d 861
(Mo. banc 1986) 46, 57, 60

State ex rel. O'Blennis v. Adolf, 691 S.W.2d 498
(Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 54-56, 61, 63

State ex rel. Richardson v. Randall, 660 S.W.2d 699
(Mo. banc 1983) 52-53, 61, 63

State ex rel. Union Depot Ry. Co. v. Southern Ry. Co., 100 Mo. 59,
13 S.W. 398 (1890) 47

State ex rel. Wolfrum v. Wiesman, 225 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2007) 57, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

Page(s):

Tilley v. Franklin Life Ins. Co., 957 S.W.2d 349
(Mo. App. E.D. 1997) 76

B. Statutes and Court Rules.

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.08 66
Missouri State Statute §516.120 (4) 79
Missouri State Statute §516.10079
Missouri State Statute §537.04680
